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SCCRC REGULAR REGIONAL MEETING-- MINUTES 

 
8:30 – 9:00 am Networking and Continental Breakfast 

9:00 – 9:15 am Welcome and Introductions—See attached list 

9:15 – 9:30 am         Strong Workforce Program Updates 

1. Community College SWP 
a. Alejandro Sandoval of the Chancellor’s Office will be on the phone 

this afternoon for NOVA updates 
b. Sub-award notification for base funding out this week 
c. Luann attending meetings in Sacramento, including a Statewide 

Marketing meeting.  Mark Perry, project manager for the statewide 
Career Education campaign, will be joining our January meeting for 
a listening session (they are doing these in every region to get 
feedback on their efforts.  The CE Toolkit (is being used by the 
region. The Toolkit is available for K12 as well. 
https://careereducationtoolkit.cccco.edu/ 

d. Luann reminded the group to keep NOVA updated as that is where 
the Chancellor’s Office pulls information for the Legislature. 

 

SCCRC Regional Meeting  
December 2, 2019 

Pierpont Inn, 550 Sanjon Rd, Ventura 
 

8:30 – 9:00 am Continental Breakfast 
9:00 – 11:30 am Meeting 
11:30 – 12:15 pm Lunch 

 
Please Register: https://sccrcolleges.org/registration/?event=1505 

 
Zoom Information: 
Join from PC, Mac, Linux, iOS or Android: https://cccconfer.zoom.us/j/901805887 
Or iPhone one-tap (US Toll):  +16699006833,901805887#   
Or Telephone:    +1 669 900 6833 (US Toll) 
Meeting ID: 901 805 887 

http://www.sccrcolleges.org/
https://careereducationtoolkit.cccco.edu/
https://goo.gl/maps/1LrFLqPK9idcg2CJA
https://sccrcolleges.org/registration/?event=1505
https://cccconfer.zoom.us/j/901805887
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e. Regina Blasberg gave an ACUE update – the first cohort ended 
yesterday. Cohorts 2 and 3 will end in June.  Ventura and Santa 
Barbara  
participants will do a celebration ceremony as will COC and AVC 
participants.  
  

2. K12 SWP 
a. K14 TAP will be hosted at COC.  The position will be on the January 

Board meeting. Then will post for 30 days, and then the hiring 
timeline begins.  

b. K12 Pathway Coordinators – The most recent memo is posted on 
the K12 tab on the SCCRC website.  There are many questions that 
will be addressed on Wednesday at the Extended Ops meeting. Our 
region has six positions with Santa Barbara County Office of 
Education as they were a previous regional CTEIG position.  

c. Round two applications are due December 18th.  The Review Team 
has been identified and they are reviewing Selection Committee 
applications this week.  Training for Selection Committee members 
will begin in January.  Luann will get more specific information 
about training for the Selection Committee that will be held in 
January. The region has asked for the Chancellor’s Office to send a 
facilitator for the calibration meeting.  

9:30 – 9:45 am        Regional Program Recommendations 
Small work group for program recommendation will meeting at 1 p.m. on 
December 12th.  Vet Tech for VC and Business Information from AVC need to 
be certified by Luann.  

9:45 – 10:15 am Strategic Conversations (JobSpeaker, Job Developer/Placer Support and Coordination, 
etc.) 

JobSpeaker--David Gatewood shared an update on three issues: 

1. Leadership team—David Gatewood, Margaret Lau, Harriet Happel, so the 
three sub-regions are represented. Paula Hodge is also on the team as the 
Regional Director for ICT 
 

2. Who should hold the contract – SBCC—the contract will be created according 
to the SBCC contract template.  
 

 
 

 

http://www.sccrcolleges.org/
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3. Do we have enough funding? Jarleth’s contract is actually $200K, so there is 
currently enough funding.    

 
4. Harriet Happel added that since AHC is also engaging with their K12 partners, 

it will be a good pilot for the region. JobSpeaker also tracks work-based 
learning.  

 
5. David shared that if a college doesn’t choose to implement JobSpeaker right 

away, there will be an onramp for them later.  

LinkedIn Learning—Paula will be working with Melissa Moreno as SBCC has 
offered to use some of their regional SWP funding to get the LinkedIn Learning 
project going ($140,000).   

Paula Hodge added that all of the above relates to the Virtual Labs project and 
classroom instruction for those instructors who use the Virtual Lab.  

Job Developer/Job Placer support – Luann asked the group what kind of activities 
these folks should concentrate on (as there is now extra funding going to support 
these activities).   

1. Harriet Happel has met with the dean of their Student Services who oversees 
the Job Developer at COC.  They will use the extra funding to add extra hours 
for career counselors in the Career Center to help students with resume 
development, etc. (rather than the Job Developers).  
  

2. Valerie Eurman from SBCC said that the funds can be used for mock 
interviews and other events. Perhaps convening regional workshops would 
be good.  She reminded the group that “career counselor” is something 
different per college.  
 

3. Celine Park added that the Ventura District colleges hold a career week.  On 
March 2nd there will be an industry panel (similar to the CCPT Entre to 
Employment). They are outreaching to those with disabilities.   

 
4. David Gatewood said Job Developers will need help in setting up MOUs. He 

suggested creating an MOU template.  Job Developers need to think with an 
employer perspective in order to simplify.  High school students also need 
things simplified.  Our intake and outtake need to be similar.   

 

http://www.sccrcolleges.org/
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5. Luann added that there are funds to hire an outside consultant to work with the 
region and all of the Job Developers.   She asked the group to send 
recommendations for who should be hired. Harriet pointed out that there needs 
to be a job description for the consultant.   

Perkins V— Robin Harrington has agreed to do a half-day workshop on either 
January 13th or 14th.  Diane Walker shared that there is a public feedback timeline 
for the state plan.  Paula shared that the ICT and Business Regional Directors 
have held regional advisory meetings and would like to create that for the 3 sub-
regions.   
 

10:25 – 10:40 am Break 

 

10:45 – 11:15 am Tabletop Discussions: SWP Regional Plan Update Input—Luann went over the 5 
overarching goals from our SWP Plan.  Tables shared input for these goals: 

 
1. Newsletter that could share news & best practices quarterly 
2. Interactive map on the website that would show employers, college courses, etc.  – 

is the SCCRC website internal or external?  If we had a public outreach campaign, do 
we have an expert?  

3. On #2 List as K14, not K16.  
4. New strategic goal of:  Focus on people, so show more of our regional efforts – 

People-driven and Student-centered.   
5. Be more intentional about Job Developer work—put it in the goals. 
6. Add to #4 – call out credit and non-credit and other modalities. 
7. #2—is the most overarching goal.  Promote the value of CTE to enhance K14 

participation.  Re-order the goals.  We call it K12, but we only fund K7-12.   
8. Themes: What are we doing about contract training, etc. Listen to the business 

community.  Think regionally about specific industry needs and solutions to local 
problems.   

9. We don’t have a regional marketing plan.  What if we had a regional approach to 
sub-regional marketing?   

 
 

 

 

http://www.sccrcolleges.org/
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11:20 – 11:30 am Agenda Input for January 13-14, 2019 Mid-Year Retreat 

1. We have two hours that we’re giving to the statewide marketing project lead, Mark 
Perry for a listening session. Luann will get more information about this. This will be 
from 1:30 to 3:00 on Monday, January 13th.  

 
2.  For Robin Harrington and Perkins V – this would be a 3 or 4-hour workshop. Luann 

asked who should be there. 
a. CTE Deans and CTE liaisons should attend.  
b. Invite Workforce Development Boards and K12 as well. 
c. Look at adult populations and special populations should be there. 
d. The meeting will be on January 14th after lunch.  
 

3.  Regional Directors give report outs – especially current micro-regional work.  Luann 
added that the colleges will be asked about their regional projects as well.  

 

11:30 – 12:15 pm Lunch for All SCCRC and Regional Fiscal/NOVA meeting attendees 

 
Upcoming 

Meetings & Events 
Regional SCCRC Meetings 

Jan 13-14  SCCRC Mid-Year Meeting 

 

Other Regional and Statewide Meetings 

 
Jan 10  Certified Nurse Assistant Educators Conference, California Endowment, Sacramento 
 
Jan 24-26 Agriculture Ambassadors State Conference, Cal Poly SLO   

Contact: Marley Sollecito, msolleci@calpoly.edu  
 
  Jan 29 New Health Educator Boot Camp, College of the Canyons, Santa Clarita 

 

March 11-13 CCCAOE Spring Conference in Sacramento 
 
Apr 24  California Community Prosperity Training Summit, Santa Maria  
  Contact: Holly Nolan Chavez, hchavez@hancockcollege.edu 

 

http://www.sccrcolleges.org/
https://cnaeducators.eventbrite.com/
mailto:msolleci@calpoly.edu
http://bit.ly/Health-Educator-BootCamp
https://files.constantcontact.com/c6d035ca001/417db1dd-2685-41e2-a919-c56e13d1b873.pdf
mailto:hchavez@hancockcollege.edu


Name 9 am
SCCRC 

12:30 
pm 

NOVA  
Job Title Agency Name Email

1 Arnold, Laurel ✓ Executive Director, Career 
Education

VCOE larnold@vcoe.org

2 Bastine, Michael ✓ ✓ Regional Director SCCRC Michael.bastine@canyans.edu

3 Blasberg, Regina ✓ CE Liaison, Faculty COC regina.blasberg@canyons.edu

4 Cabral, Robert ✓ ✓ Dean Oxnard College rcabral@vcccd.edu

5 Casas, David ✓ CTE Coordinator SBUSD dcasas@vcccd.edu

6 Cotti, Nadia ✓ ✓ CTE Supervisor Wm S. Hart UHSD ncotti@hartdistrict.org

7 Duenas, Felicia ✓ ✓ Dean, Career Ed Ventura College fduenas@vcccd.edu

8 Eurman, Valerie ✓ Regional Director SCCRC vseurman@sbcc.edu

9 Flores, Laureano ✓ Dean, Career Ed Ventura College laflores@avc.edu

10 Gatewood, David ✓ Dean, Academic Planning Antelope Valley College dgatewood@vcccd.edu

11 Happel, Harriet ✓ Dean Career Education College of the Canyons harriet.happel@canyons.edu

12 Heasley, Rosie ✓ Project Supervisor Antelope Valley College rheasley@avc.edu

13 Herman, Juliet ✓ Director VCOE jherman@vcoe.org

14 Hillman, LInda ✓ Deputy Director SBC WDB l.hillman@sbcsocialserv.org

15 Hodge, Paula ✓ ✓ Regional Director ICT/DM SCCRC Paula.hodge@canyons.edu

SCCRC Regional Meeting &  SCCRC Fiscal/NOVA Meeting
Monday, December 2, 2019

Attendee List



16 Hollems, Diane ✓ ✓ Co-Chair SCCRC diane.hollems@gmail.com

17
Jurevich, Gayla 
(phone) ✓ ✓ Regional Director SCCRC gayla_jurevich@cuesta.edu

18 Kiss, Boglarka ✓ GP Regional Coordinator CCCCO bkiss@cccco.edu

19 Lake, Amanda ✓ ✓ Admin Ass't SCCRC amanda.j58@gmail.com

20 Lau, Margaret ✓ ✓ Dean, Academic Affairs Allan Hancock College margaret.lau@hancockcollege.edu

21 Lombardo, Belinda ✓ SWP Coordinator Allan Hancock College belinda.lombardo@hancockcollege.edu

22 Newcomb, Debbie ✓ ✓ CE Dean Ventura College dnewcomb@vcccd.edu

23 Nolan Chavez, Holly ✓ Regional Director SCCRC hchavez@hancockcollege.edu

24 Ornelas, Irene ✓ Regional Director, Health Health Workforce Initiative Irene.ornelas@canyons.edu

25 Ortega, Giovanni ✓ ✓ Acting Director, CTE Oxnard College gortega@vcccd.edu

26 Park, Celine ✓ Project Specialist Moorpark College Cpark@vcccd.edu

27 Pennington, Tracy ✓ Senior Accounting Technician Ventura College tpennington@vcccd.edu

28 Polis, Adilene ✓ ✓ Regional Director, Global Trade SBCC Apolis@pipeline.sbcc.edu

29 Rodriguez, Leticia ✓ ✓ Grant Director Ventura College lrodriguez1@vcccd.edu

30 Shaw, Carolyn ✓ Director Grants and Categorical 
Accounting

Santa Clarita Community College 
District

carolyn.shaw@canyons.edu

31
Specchierla, 
Michael (phone) ✓ Executive Director SLOCOE mspecchierla@slocoe.org

32 Swanberg, Luann ✓ ✓ Director/ Chair SCCRC lrswanberg@pipeline.sbcc.edu

33 Teasdale, Dave ✓ Regional Director, Energy, 
Construction, and Utilities

KCCD dteasdal@kccd.edu

34 Walker, Diane ✓ Dir. Industry Liaison and Post-
Secondary Partnerships

AVUHSD dwalker@avhsd.org

35 Zavas, James ✓ Controller SBCC jdzavas@sbcc.edu




